

No. 17-16426

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII; ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
(1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI
Acting United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Executive Order 13,780 and Initial District Court Proceedings	4
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i>	5
C. Proceedings in <i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i>	7
D. Proceedings in the Supreme Court.....	8
E. Proceedings Following the Supreme Court’s Stay Ruling.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A “BONA FIDE RELATIONSHIP” TO A U.S. ENTITY EXISTS FOR EVERY REFUGEE FOR WHOM A RESETTLEMENT AGENCY HAS PROVIDED AN ASSURANCE	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT, UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S STAY DECISION, A “CLOSE FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP” WITH A U.S. INDIVIDUAL INCLUDES ANY SIBLING-IN-LAW, COUSIN, AUNT, UNCLE, NIECE, NEPHEW, GRANDPARENT, OR GRANDCHILD	29
CONCLUSION	42

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	27
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-16366, Order (9th Cir. Jul. 7, 2017).....	15
<i>Hedges v. Dixon County</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893).....	32
<i>In re Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2017)	28
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 15, 2017)	7, 8
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	33
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	33
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	25
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council Inc. v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Prudential Real Estate Affiliates, Inc. v. PPR Realty, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	36
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	31, 34, 37, 38
<i>Shell v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	33

<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq.:

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(2).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	32, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	32, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(D)(iv).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(ii).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(v).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(12).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(g)(1).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(1)(B).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1182(i).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1183a.....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(1)(D).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(4).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)(B)(i).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)(B)(ii).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1433(a).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
Family Sponsor Immigration Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-150, § 2(A), 116 Stat. 74.....	36

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1243(a)(4), 122 Stat. 396 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1157 note)	36
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 421(b)(3), 115 Stat. 272	38

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 207.7	35
8 C.F.R. § 213a.1	37
8 C.F.R. § 236.3(b)(1)(iii).....	36
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
69 Fed. Reg. 69,480 (Nov. 29, 2004)	38
71 Fed. Reg. 35,732 (June 21, 2006)	37
81 Fed. Reg. 92,266 (Dec. 19, 2006).....	38

Other Authorities:

Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Important Announcement: Executive Order on Visas</i> , https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/news/important-announcement.html ...	13
Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Fact Sheet: Information Regarding the U.S. Refugee Admission Program</i> , https://state.gov/j/prm/releases/factsheets/2017/272316.htm	13
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States</i> , https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/06/29/frequently-asked-questions-protecting-nation-foreign-terrorist-entry-united-states	13
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2012)	29
Presidential Memorandum for the Secretary of State, the Attorney General, the Secretary of Homeland Security, and the Director of National Intelligence, 82 Fed. Reg. 27,965 (June 14, 2017).....	12

U.S. Dep't of State, *Foreign Affairs Manual* (2016).....32
